Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 525.924, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 2a. A gift of all or part of the body under section 525.922, subdivision 1, may be made by a minor, in a document other than a will. The gift becomes effective upon the death of the donor. The document, which may be a card designed to be carried on the person, must: (1) be signed by the minor donor and both of the minor donor's parents, a legal guardian, or the parent or parents with legal custody; (2) give the minor donor's date of birth; (3) give the address of the minor donor; and (4) contain the following words: "In hope that I may help others to live, I hereby make this anatomical gift, if medically acceptable, to take effect upon my death. I give (organ name) for the purpose of transplantation." If the minor cannot sign, the card may not be signed for the minor. Delivery of the gift document during the minor donor's lifetime is not necessary to make the gift valid.

Approved May 15, 1985

CHAPTER 124 — H.F.No. 1152

An act relating to Winona county; authorizing the sale of certain property.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: Section 1. WINONA COUNTY; SALE OF CERTAIN PROPERTY.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 161.44, subdivision 1, and 373.01, subdivision 1, or any other law to the contrary, the county board of Winona county may convey, for the appraised value, to a private person by private sale free of any public purposes requirement or limitation the building known as the Winona County Humane Society Shelter and the land on which it is located containing 1.18 acres, more or less, described as: All that part of Government Lots 4 and 5 of Section 18, Township 107 North, Range 7 West, as located by: Commencing at the Northeast Corner of Section 19, Township 107 North, Range 7 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian; thence proceeding South along the East line of Section 19 for 1595.20 feet to the centerline of Trunk Highway #61; thence deflect to the right 120 degrees 33 minutes 46 seconds along the centerline of Trunk Highway #61 for 4293.60 feet; thence deflect to the left on a 00 degree 30 minutes 00 seconds circular curve (delta angle 6 degrees 11 minutes 00 seconds) radius 11459.16 feet for 289.70 feet; thence deflect left at right angles to the tangent of said 00 degree 30 minutes 00 seconds curve at said point for 75.00 feet to the southerly right of way line of Trunk Highway #61, and the point of beginning; thence proceeding on the last described course for 117.00 feet to the Gilmore Valley Flowage right of way; thence deflect right 94

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

degrees 04 minutes 30 seconds along the Gilmore Valley Flowage right of way for 600.00 feet; thence deflect right 89 degrees 31 minutes 00 seconds for 55.00 feet along the Gilmore Valley Flowage right of way to a point on the Southerly right of way line of Trunk Highway #61; thence deflecting right along the Southerly right of way line of Trunk Highway #61 on a portion of a nontangential 00 degree 30 minutes 12 seconds circular curve, delta angle 6 degrees 11 minutes 00 seconds, radius 11384.16 feet, the chord of said portion deflects right 84 degrees 31 minutes 58 seconds from the last described course, for 595.08 feet to the point of beginning.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the county board of Winona county.

Approved May 15, 1985

CHAPTER 125 — H.F.No. 1382

An act relating to courts; providing for transcript fees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 486.06.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 486.06, is amended to read:

486.06 CHARGE FOR TRANSCRIPT.

In addition to the salary specified in section 486.05, the court reporter may charge for a transcript of his or her record ordered by any person other than the judge 50 cents per original folio thereof and ten cents per folio for each manifold or other copy thereof when so ordered that it can be made with the original transcript. The chief judge of the judicial district may by order establish new transcript fee ceilings annually.

Approved May 15, 1985

CHAPTER 126 - S.F.No. 207

An act relating to crimes; defining sports bookmaking; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 299C.065, subdivision 1; and 609.75, subdivision 7.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.